

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

IN RE:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,

Debtors.¹

PROMESA
Title III

No. 17 BK 3283-LTS
(Jointly Administered)

Related to ECF Nos. 14247 and
14983

IN RE:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

THE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE
GOVERNMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PUERTO RICO,

Debtor.

PROMESA
Title III

No. 17 BK 3566-LTS

Related to ECF Nos. 976 and 1004

*This Pleading Relates to the
Commonwealth and ERS Only,
and Should Be Filed in Both
Dockets.*

**REPLY OF THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, AS FISCAL AGENT,
TO THE RESPONSE OF COMMITTEES TO (I) ERS BONDHOLDERS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON *ULTRA VIRES* ISSUES
AND PROCEEDINGS; AND (II) MOTION OF THE BANK OF NEW YORK
MELLON, AS FISCAL AGENT, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT PURSUANT
TO FED. R. CIV. P. 56 REGARDING *ULTRA VIRES* CHALLENGE**

¹ The Debtors in these Title III Cases, along with each Debtor's respective Title III case number and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, as applicable, are the (i) the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3283-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation ("COFINA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3284-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 8474); (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority ("HTA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3567-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808); (iv) Employees Retirement System of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico ("ERS") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3566-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 9686); (v) Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority ("PREPA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 4780-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3747); and (vi) Puerto Rico Public Buildings Authority ("PBA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 19 BK 5523-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3801) (Title III case numbers are listed as Bankruptcy Case numbers due to software limitations).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BONDS ARE VALID AND BINDING OBLIGATIONS OF ERS.....	5
II. THE BONDS ARE VALID AND ENFORCEABLE UNDER UCC § 8-202(b).	5
A. SECTION 8-202(b) APPLIES TO <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> BOND ISSUANCES.....	5
B. CEDE & CO. IS THE “PURCHASER” UNDER UCC § 8-202(b).	10
C. ANY NOTICE TO ENTITLEMENT HOLDERS CANNOT BE IMPUTED TO CEDE & CO.	17
D. CEDE & CO. HAD NO NOTICE OF THE ALLEGED DEFECT.....	19
E. THE OBJECTING PARTIES WAIVED THE DEFENSE OF A CONSTITUTIONAL DEFECT, WHICH IS MERITLESS IN ANY EVENT.	22
1. The Objecting Parties’ Failure To Plead Their Constitutional Defense Operates As A Waiver.	22
2. Even If The Defense Were Not Waived, There Is No Constitutional Defect Going To The Validity Of The Bonds.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Magnetics, Inc. v. Bayfront Partners, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Allan Applestein TTEE FBO D.C.A. v. Province of Buenos Aires</i> , 415 F.3d 2425 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Am. Sec. Transfer, Inc. v. Pantheon Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 400 (D. Colo. 1994).....	25, 26
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Tri Polyta Fin. B.V.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 9104 (LTS), 2003 WL 1960587 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2003).....	15
<i>Bankhaus Herman Lampe KG v. Mercantile-Safe Deposit & Trust Co.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 1133 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	9
<i>In re Bd. of Dirs. of Multicanal S.A.</i> , 314 B.R. 486 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	16
<i>Byrd v. Martin, Hopkins, Lemon & Carter, P.C.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 1425 (W.D. Va. 1983).....	6, 8
<i>Cecort Realty Development Inc. v. Llompert-Zeno</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.P.R. 2015).....	26
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Yankee Plastics, Inc.</i> , 1977 WL 25562, 21 UCC Rep. Serv. 621 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 14, 1977).....	9
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms.</i> , 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms. S.A.R.L.</i> , 996 N.Y.S.2d 476 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014).....	14
<i>Cruisephone, Inc. v. Cruise Ships Catering and Servs. N.V. (In re Cruisephone, Inc.)</i> , 278 B.R. 325 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	23
<i>De Jesús González v. Autoridad de Carreteras</i> , 148 D.P.R. 255 (1999).....	26
<i>District Tp. of Doon v. Cummins</i> , 142 U.S. 366 (1892).....	6

Diverse Partners, LP v. Agribank, FCB,
 No. 16-cv-9526 (VEC), 2017 WL 4119649 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2017).....14

Dixon County v. Field,
 111 U.S. 83 (1884).....6

Gauthier v. Lopez-Nieves,
 135 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.P.R. 2001).....7

Giovanini v. Horizon Corp.,
 No. 5961, 1979 WL 178568 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 1979)20

Heartland Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Trust Co. of Texas N.A.,
 316 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App. 2010).....14

In re Hen House, 530 U.S. 1, 13 (2000)17

Jewelers Mut. Ins. Co. v. N. Barquet, Inc.,
 410 F.3d 2 (1st Cir. 2005).....23

MacKay Shields v. Sea Containers,
 300 A.D.2d 165 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)14

Marina v. Comisión de Seguridad y Protección Pública,
 170 D.P.R. 847 (2007)26

Met-Al, Inc. v. Hansen Storage Co.,
 844 F. Supp. 485 (E.D. Wis. 1994).....10

Montgomery v. Hughes Developers, Inc.,
 873 So. 2d 1109 (Ala. 2003).....25, 26

Noe v. Kropf,
 C.A. No. 4050, 2009 WL 10425281 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2009)8

People v. Mitchell,
 No. B254321, 2015 WL 7778025 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 2015)10

Petróleos de Venezuela S.A. v. MUFJ Union Bank, N.A.,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 19 Civ. 10023, 2020 WL 6135761 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20,
 2020)4, 24, 25, 26, 27

Plaza Carolina Mall, L.P. v. Municipality of Barceloneta,
 91 F. Supp. 3d 267 (D.P.R. 2015).....6, 26

Raymond James & Assoc. v. The Bank of New York Trust Co., N.A.,
 No. 8:07-CV-239-T-27TBM, 2008 WL 186590 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2008).....15

RB Assoc. of N.J., L.P. v. Gillette Co.,
 No. 9711, 1988 WL 27731 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 1988).....20

In re Rede Energia S.A.,
 515 B.R. 69 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....16

Repsol, S.A. v. Bank of New York Mellon,
 2014 WL 468910, 2014 NY Slip Op. 30352(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Sept. 11, 2013)14

Rodríguez Ramos v. The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
 190 D.P.R. 448 (2014)26

Ruschel v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.,
 Nos. 89977 & 90500, 2008 WL 1903856 (Ohio Ct. App. May 1, 2008)20

Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....6

Scotiabank de Puerto Rico v. Burgos (In re Plaza Resort at Palmas, Inc.),
 741 F.3d 269 (1st Cir. 2014).....6, 10, 12, 17

Springwell Nav. Corp. v. Sanluis Corporacion, S.A.,
 46 A.D.3d 377 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)14

Springwell Nav. Corp. v. Sanluis Corporacion, S.A.,
 81 A.D.3d 557 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)14

Theodore v. TD Ameritrade, Inc.,
 No. 11760–07, 2008 WL 465281 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 11, 2008).....14, 15

Thinking Machs. v. Mellon Fin. Servs. Corp. (In re Thinking Machs. Corp.),
 67 F.3d 1021 (1st Cir. 1995).....17

Town of Belleair v. Olds,
 127 F.2d 838 (5th Cir. 1942)6

Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am., Inc. v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 480 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 2007)7

Uniroyal, Inc. v. Universal Tire & Auto Supply Co.,
 557 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1977).....7

United States v. Ahlers,
 305 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2002).....13

Williams v. Gusky (In re President Casinos, Inc.),
 502 B.R. 841 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2013).....16

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

ALA. CONST. art. XII, § 234 (1901) (repealed).....26

COLO. CONST. art. XV, § 9.....26

P.R. CONST. art. VI, § 227

P.R. CONST. art. VI, § 925, 26

31 L.P.R.A. § 1410, 12, 17

U.C.C. § 1-304.....22

U.C.C. § 2-4036, 10

U.C.C. § 8-102(a).....9

U.C.C. § 8-102 cmt. 10.....22

U.C.C. § 8-116.....2, 3, 10, 11, 13, 16

U.C.C. § 8-202(b) *passim*

U.C.C. § 8-202 cmt. 36, 7, 10, 17

U.C.C. § 8-202 cmt. 511, 12, 16, 17

U.C.C. § 8-202(f).....11, 12, 13, 16

Other Authorities

7 Hawkland U.C.C. Series § 8-110:2 (2020).....25

8 Anderson U.C.C. § 8-202:16 [Rev] (3d. ed.).....16

Curtis R. Reitz, *Investment Securities: The New UCC Article 8 for Delaware*,
1 DEL. L. REV. 47, 49 n.4 (1998)20

H.R. 127, 147th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Del. 2013)8

James S. Rogers, *Policy Perspectives on Revised U.C.C. Article 8*,
43 UCLA L. Rev. 1431 (1996).....20

Russell A. Hakes, *UCC Article 8: Will The Indirect Holding Of Securities Survive
The Light Of Day?*, 35 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 661 (2002).....12

Steven L. Schwarcz & Gregory M. Sergi, *Bond Defaults and the Dilemma of the
Indenture Trustee*, 59 ALA. L. REV. 1037 (2008).....15
